the Hague-Visby Rules. However, the total SDR shall not exceed the limitation prescribed in Clause 

10.1. 

10.3. In respect of all claims for Cargo carried in Containers, the Customer cannot make any claim against 

the Terminal Operator for an amount less than ZAR 15,750.00 (fifteen thousand seven hundred and fifty 

South African Rand), except for damage to the Container itself, in which case the Customer cannot 

make any claim against the Terminal Operator for an amount less than ZAR 6,825.00 (six thousand 

eight  hundred and twenty five South African Rand). Where a claim exceeds the applicable Rand 

amounts set out in this Clause 10.3 (referred to as “the minimum Container threshold”), the Terminal 

Operator shall not be liable for any amount which falls below the minimum Container claim threshold.